UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

In re: Chapter 11

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP.,

Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF

Debtor.

DEBTOR'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF DEBTOR'S REVERSE MORTGAGES FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, AND INTERESTS PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §§ 363 AND 105 AND RULES 2002 AND 6004 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP., as debtor and debtor in possession ("TBW" or the "Debtor"), by and through its undersigned attorneys, hereby moves this Court, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 363 and 105 and Rules 2002 and 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure, for the entry of an order authorizing the sell of the Debtor's reverse mortgages (the "Motion"). In support of its Motion, the Debtor respectfully represents as follows:

Jurisdiction and Venue

- 1. This Court has jurisdiction to consider this Motion pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. The subject matter of this Motion is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b). Venue is proper in this district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1408.
- 2. The statutory predicates for the relief sought in this Motion are Sections 363 and 105 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and Rules 2002 and 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

Background

The Bankruptcy

- 3. On August 24, 2009 (the "**Petition Date**"), the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.
- 4. The Debtor continues to operate its business and manage its property as a debtor in possession pursuant to Sections 1107(a) and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - 5. No trustee or examiner has been appointed in this case.
- 6. On September 11, 2009, the Office of the United States Trustee appointed an Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors.
- 7. Until very recently, TBW was the largest independent (i.e. non-depository owned) mortgage lender in the United States. Headquartered in Ocala, Florida, TBW employed approximately 2,400 people across the country. The largest offices were in Ocala Florida; Atlanta, Georgia; and Tampa, Florida. TBW's principal business was comprised of:
 - origination, underwriting, processing and funding of conforming conventional and Government-insured residential mortgage loans;
 - sale of mortgage loans into the "secondary market" to government-sponsored enterprises such as the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation or the Government National Mortgage Association; and
 - mortgage payment processing and loan servicing.
- 8. Following the precipitous events of early August, the members of TBW's board of directors and the company's corporate officers, including the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, and Chief Financial Officer, resigned. New, independent members have been appointed to the board and the new board has appointed Neil F. Luria as the company's Chief

Restructuring Officer. The business and financial affairs and ongoing operations of the company are under the direction and control of the new board and the Chief Restructuring Officer.

9. For a detailed description of the Debtor's business operations and the reasons for this bankruptcy filing, please see the description contained in the Debtor's Emergency Motion for Entry of Interim and Final Orders Authorizing Use of Cash Collateral and Granting Replacement Liens Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105(a), 361, 363, and 541 and 552 and Bankruptcy Rule 4001 (Docket No. 5).

The Reverse Mortgage Assets

- 10. TBW is the sole owner of, and servicer for, twenty-three reverse mortgages with a collective unpaid principal balance of approximately \$2,763,817.89 (the "Reverse Mortgages"). Fourteen of the Reverse Mortgages are currently subject to an FHA Insurance Contract.
- 11. Members of Navigant Capital Advisors, LLC's ("Navigant") support staff have marketed the Reverse Mortgages, by way of written notice, direct telephone or email contact, or otherwise, to potential purchasers known by Navigant to be in the reverse mortgage business or previous purchasers of reverse mortgages from the Debtor.
- 12. Competitive bids to purchase the Reverse Mortgages were accepted by counsel for the Debtor until 12:00 PM EST on May 24, 2010.
- 13. As a result of the foregoing, the Debtor has determined that it is in the best interest of its estate to accept an offer made by Urban Financial Group, Inc. (the "Buyer"). The

¹ The collective unpaid principal balance of the Reverse Mortgages is based on reports dated April 27, 2010, and may be subject to adjustment due to advances made by the Federal Housing Administration.

Debtor and Buyer have entered into a Mortgage Loan Purchase and Sale Agreement dated May 25, 2010 (the "Agreement"). A true and correct copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- 14. The Buyer has no relationship with Navigant, the Debtor or any of its present or former employees.
- 15. Pursuant to the Agreement, the Buyer has agreed to pay \$1,135,178.30 (the "**Purchase Price**") to Debtor in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement and in exchange for all of Debtor's rights and interests in the Reverse Mortgages (the "**Sale**").
 - 16. The Agreement provides that it is subject to Bankruptcy Court approval.
- 17. The Sale is subject to higher and better offers from interested parties, who may submit bids to Navigant until 12:00 PM EST on June 17, 2010.

Relief Requested

18. The Debtor seeks the Court's approval of the Sale pursuant to Sections 363(b), (f) and (m) of the Bankruptcy Code.

Basis for Relief Requested

19. Section 363(b) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that a debtor in possession "after notice and a hearing, may use, sell or lease, other than in the ordinary course of business, property of the estate." 11 U.S.C. § 363(b). To approve a use, sale or lease of property out of the ordinary course of business, this Court must find "some articulated business justification." Committee of Equity Sec. Holders v. Lionel Corp. (In re Lionel Corp.), 722 F.2d 1063, 1070 (2d Cir. 1983). See also In re Abbots Dairies of Pa., Inc., 788 F.2d 143, 145-47 (3d Cir. 1986)

(implicitly adopting the articulated business justification test of <u>Lionel Corp.</u> and requiring show of good faith); <u>In re Delaware & Hudson R. Co.</u>, 124 B.R. 169, 176 (D. Del. 1991) (concluding that Third Circuit adopted the "sound business purpose" test after the <u>Abbots Dairies</u> decision); In re Titusville Country Club, 128 B.R. 396, 399 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1991) (same).

- 20. In the exercise of its business judgment, the Debtor has determined that the proposed Sale to Buyer offers the best opportunity to maximize the value of the Reverse Mortgages for the benefit of the Debtor's estate. Further, the proposed Sale does not foreclose the possibility of Debtor receiving a higher and better offer prior to Bankruptcy Court approval. Should the Debtor ultimately receive such an offer prior to this Court's approval, the Buyer will have an opportunity to submit a counter-offer.
- 21. Pursuant to Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code, a debtor in possession may sell all or any part of its property free and clear of any and all liens in such property if (i) such a sale is permitted under applicable non-bankruptcy law, (ii) the party asserting such a lien consents to such sale, (iii) the interest is a lien and the purchase price for the property is greater than the aggregate amount of all liens on the property, (iv) the lien is the subject of a bona fide dispute, or (v) the party asserting the lien could be compelled, in a legal or equitable proceeding, to accept a money satisfaction for such interest. *See* 11 U.S.C. § 363(f). Bankruptcy Rule 6004(c) provides that any party claiming an interest in the Reverse Mortgages must file and serve its objection at least five (5) days prior to the proposed action or within such other time as fixed by the court. Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(c).

- 22. Upon information and belief and with respect to any entity that might claim an interest in the Reverse Mortgages, the Sale complies with Section 363(f) of the Bankruptcy Code such that the Sale shall be free and clear of any liens and interests.
- 23. Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that "the reversal or modification of an appeal of an authorization under subsection (b) or (c) of this section of a sale or lease of property does not affect the validity of a sale or lease under such to an entity that purchased or leased such property in good faith . . ." 11 U.S.C. § 363(m).
- 24. Navigant's marketing of the Reverse Mortgages, and the fact that the Buyer has acknowledged that the Agreement is subject to higher and better offers as a condition of Bankruptcy Court approval, have created a fair, open and equitable opportunity for all potential interested parties. Accordingly, the Debtors request that the party submitting the prevailing offer be determined to have acted in good faith and be entitled to the protections of a good faith finding pursuant to Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code. *See, e.g., In re United Press Int'l, Inc.*, 1992 U.S. Bankr. LEXIS 842, at *3 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).
- 25. Section 6004 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure provides that "[a]ll sales not in the ordinary course of business may be by private sale or by public auction." Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(f)(1). The Debtor is satisfied that Navigant has marketed the Reverse Mortgages so as to receive the highest value possible for the estate. The proposed Sale is proper by private sale under Bankruptcy Rule 6004.
- 26. Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h) provides than an "order authorizing the use, sale or lease of property . . . is stayed until expiration of ten (10) days after entry of the order, unless the court orders otherwise." Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6004(h). The Debtors request the Court to rule that

Case 3:09-bk-07047-JAF Doc 1481 Filed 05/27/10 Page 7 of 9

the ten (10) day stay pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h) does not apply, such that an order

granting the Motion will be immediately effective.

27. The Debtor requests that the Court require all objections to be filed and served at

least five (5) days prior to any hearing set by the Court to approve the Sale.

WHEREFORE, the Debtor respectfully requests that the Court enter an order:

A. granting this Motion;

B. authorizing the Sale free and clear of any liens, claims, and encumbrances;

C. providing that the ultimate purchaser of the Reverse Mortgages is a good faith

purchaser under Section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code;

D. providing that all parties in interest were served with adequate notice of the

Motion, pursuant to Rule 2002 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure;

E. vacating the ten (10) day stay provided for in Bankruptcy Rule 6004(h);

F. requiring any objections to the Sale to be filed and served at least five (5) days

prior to the hearing on the Motion;

G. retaining jurisdiction to resolve any disputes associated with the Sale; and

H. providing such other and further relief as is just and proper.

Dated this 27th day of May 2010.

/s/ Edward J. Peterson, III

Edward J. Peterson, III (FBN 014612)

epeterson@srbp.com

STICHTER, RIEDEL, BLAIN & PROSSER, P.A.

110 East Madison Street, Suite 200

Tampa, Florida 33602

Telephone: (813) 229-0144 Facsimile: (813) 229-1811

Attorneys for the Debtor

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

- 7 -

/s/ Jeffrey W. Kelley

Jeffrey W. Kelley (GBN 412296)
jeffrey.kelley@troutmansanders.com
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Bank of America Plaza
Suite 5200
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2216
Telephone No.: (404) 885-3000

Facsimile No.: (404) 885-3900 Special Counsel for Debtor

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA JACKSONVILLE DIVISION

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP.,

Case No. 3:09-bk-07047-JAF

Debtor.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Jeffrey W. Kelley, certify that I am over the age of 18 and that, on May 27, 2010, I caused a copy of the foregoing to be served upon: (1) those persons or entities receiving notice through this Court's ECF system; (2) all creditors listed on the Debtor's creditor matrix; and (3) the following persons or entities at the addresses and by the methods stated below:

Via U.S. Mail and Fax:	Via U.S. Mail and Email:
Reverse Mortgage Solutions, Inc. Attn: James R. Wright 2727 Spring Creek Drive Spring, TX 77373 (866) 415-8042	Live Well Financial Attn: Micah Dalton 830 E. Main St., Ste. 1000 Richmond, VA 23233 micahdalton@livewellfinacial.com
Via U.S. Mail and Fax:	Via U.S. Mail and Email:
Urban Financial Group, Inc. Attn: Bryan Hendershot 9175 S. Yale Ave, #300 Tulsa, OK74137 (918) 477-7772	James B. Nutter & Co. Attn: Paul Madsen 4153 Broadway Kansas City, MO 64111 paulmadsen@jbnutter.com

/s/ Jeffrey W. Kelley
Troutman Sanders LLP

EXHIBIT A

MORTGAGE LOAN PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

Between

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP., a Florida corporation ("Seller")

and

URBAN FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., an Oklahoma corporation ("Purchaser")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Article 1. RECI	TALS	1
	Recitals	
Article 2 DEFI	NITIONS	2
	Definitions	
Section 2.1.	Other Definitional Provisions Terms of Construction.	2
Section 2.2.	Office Definitional Provisions Terms of Constituction	
Article 3. PUR	CHASE AND SALE OF EACH MORTGAGE LOAN	6
Section 3.1.	Purchase and Sale of Each Mortgage Loan	6
Section 3.2.	Closing	.,, 6
Section 3.3.	Due Diligence	6
Section 3.4.	Purchase Price and Deposit	
Section 3.5.	Payment	7
Section 3.6.	Escrow	
Article / SEDV	/ICING; TRANSFER OF SERVICING	o
Section 4.1.	Servicing of the Mortgage Loans	
Section 4.1.	Transfer of Servicing	
Section 4.2.	Transfer of Servicing	δ
Article 5. REPF	RESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF	
	CHASER	8
Section 5.1.	Representations and Warranties	8
Article 6 REPE	RESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF	
	ERER	10
	Representations and Warranties	
Section 0.1.	Representations and warranties	10
Article 7. TRA	NSFER OF INTEREST	11
Section 7.1.	Delivery of Seller Documents and Other Items	11
Section 7.2.	Delivery of Purchaser Documents and Other Items	
Section 7.3.	Further Assurances	
Section 7.4.	Liability For FHA Advances	
Autiala 9 ACTI	ON PRIOR TO THE CLOSING DATE	10
Section 8.1.	Governmental Approvals	
Section 8.2.	Bankruptcy Court Approval	12
Article 9. CON	DITIONS TO CLOSING	12
	Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser	
	Conditions to Obligations of Seller	
Article 10 TER	MINATION	12
	Termination	
	Effect of Termination	
	Reserved	
L'antenn III I		

Section 10.4	4. Loss of Deposit	15
	ENERAL PROVISIONS	
Section 11.3 Section 11.3 Section 11.4 Section 11.5 Section 11.7 Section 11.8	2. No Public Announcement 1 3. Notices 1 4. Successors and Assigns 1 5. Entire Agreement; Amendments 1 6. Waivers 1 7. Expenses 1 3. Partial Invalidity 1	16 16 17 17 17
Section 11.1 Section 11.1	9. Execution in Counterparts	18
Exhibit A Exhibit B	Mortgage Loan Schedule Additional Mortgage-Related Information	
Exhibit C	Escrow Agreement	
Exhibit D	Mortgage Loan Documents Delivered at Closing	
Exhibit E	Form of Assignment, Assumption and Conveyance	

This MORTGAGE LOAN PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is dated as of the Effective Date (as defined below) and is between Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp., a Florida corporation (the "Seller"), with its principal place of business at 315 NE 14th Street, Ocala, FL 34470 and, Urban Financial Group, Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation (the "Purchaser"), with its principal place of business at 9175 S. Yale Avenue, Tulsa OK 74137. Seller, its parent, officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives and attorneys are also, collectively, sometimes referred to herein as the "Seller Parties". Seller, Seller Parties and Purchaser are referred to herein, individually, as a "Party," or collectively, as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller's business was comprised of originating, underwriting, processing, and funding of conforming conventional and government-insured residential mortgage loans; sales of mortgage loans into the "secondary market" to government sponsored enterprises such as the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation or the Government National Mortgage Association; and mortgage payment processing and loan servicing;

WHEREAS, on August 24, 2009 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), Seller filed a voluntary petition for relief pursuant to chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq. (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Florida (Jacksonville) (the "<u>Bankruptcy Court</u>"). Seller's chapter 11 case is titled, In Re Taylor, Bean and Whitaker Mortgage Corp., Case No. 09-07047-JAF (the "<u>Bankruptcy Case</u>").

WHEREAS, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Purchaser desires to purchase from Seller, and Seller desires to sell to Purchaser, the reverse mortgage loans more specifically described herein;

WHEREAS, it is intended that the Transaction will be accomplished through the sale, transfer and assignment of the reverse mortgage loans listed on **Exhibit A** hereto by Seller to Purchaser pursuant to, and in accordance with, an order to be entered in the Bankruptcy Case under sections 105, 363 and other applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Transaction, and this Agreement are subject to, among other things, the approval of the Bankruptcy Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and their respective representations, warranties, covenants and undertakings herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

Article 1. RECITALS

Section 1.1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement.

Article 2. DEFINITIONS

- Section 2.1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined in this Agreement, the following terms have the following definitions:
- "Aggregate Purchase Price" means the sum of the individual Purchase Prices for each of the Mortgage Loans to be purchased by Purchaser, as determined pursuant to Section 3.4 below.
- "Assignment, Assumption and Conveyance" means an agreement with respect to the Mortgage Loans purchased on the Closing Date, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- "Assignment of Mortgage" means an assignment of mortgage, notice of transfer or equivalent instrument, in recordable form, sufficient under the laws of the jurisdiction wherein the related Mortgage Loan is located to reflect of record the transfer of the Mortgage Loan and the related Mortgage to the assignee named therein.
 - "Bankruptcy Case" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Bankruptcy Code" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
 - "Bankruptcy Court" shall have the meaning set forth in the Recitals.
- "Business Day(s)" means any day other than a Saturday, Sunday, or a day on which banking and savings and loan institutions in the State of Florida are authorized or obligated by law or executive order to be closed.
 - "Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.2 hereof.
- "Effective Date" means the date upon which this Agreement has been fully executed by the Parties.
- "Encumbrance" means any interest, charge, lien, claim (as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code), mortgage, sublease, hypothecation, deed of trust, pledge, security interest, option, right of use, first offer or first refusal, easement, servitude, restrictive covenant, encoachment, encumbrance, or other similar restriction of any kind.
 - "Escrow Agent" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.6 hereof.
 - "FHA" means the Federal Housing Administration.
- "FHA Advances" means the advances made by FHA to pay loan disbursements under the Mortgage Loans.
- "FHA Insurance Contract" means the contractual obligations of Seller and FHA with respect to the insurance of an FHA Loan pursuant to the National Housing Act, as amended, including the obligation of FHA to make FHA Advances and the obligation to repay such FHA Advances.

"<u>FHA Loan</u>" means a Mortgage Loan which is the subject of an FHA Insurance Contract as evidenced by a mortgage insurance certificate.

"Governmental Authority" means any federal, state, local or foreign, governmental entity or any subdivision, agency, instrumentality, authority, department, commission, board, bureau, official or other regulatory, administrative or judicial authority thereof or any federal, state, local or foreign court, tribunal or arbitrator or any self regulatory organization, agency or commission including, without limitation, the Bankruptcy Court.

"Hazardous Substances" means any substance presently defined, designated or classified as hazardous, toxic, radioactive or dangerous, or otherwise presently regulated under any environmental law, whether by type or by quantity, including any substance containing any such substance as a component. Hazardous Substances includes, without limitation, any toxic waste, pollutant, contaminant, hazardous substance, toxic substance, hazardous waste, special waste, industrial hazardous or toxic substance or petroleum or any derivative or by-product thereof, radon, radioactive material, asbestos, asbestos containing material, urea formaldehyde foam insulation, lead and polychlorinated biphenyl, and any and all of the following, including mixtures thereof: any hazardous substance, pollutant, contaminant, waste, by-product or constituent presently regulated under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.; oil and petroleum products and natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas and synthetic gas usable for fuel; pesticides presently regulated under the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136 et seq.; asbestos and asbestos-containing materials, PCBs and other substances presently regulated under the federal Solid Waste Disposal Act and the federal Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601 et seq.; source material, special nuclear material, by-product material and any other radioactive materials or radioactive wastes, however produced, presently regulated under the Atomic Energy Act or the Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982; chemicals subject to the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.1200 et seg.; and industrial process and pollution control wastes, whether or not hazardous within the meaning of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6901 et seq.

"<u>Legal Requirement</u>" means any federal, state, provincial, local, municipal, foreign, international, multinational, or other administrative order, constitution, law, ordinance, principle of common law, regulation, statute or treaty.

"<u>Liability</u>" means any debt, loss, claim (as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code), damage, demand, fine, judgment, penalty, liability or obligation (whether direct or indirect, known or unknown, choate or inchoate, absolute or contingent, asserted or unasserted, accrued or unaccrued, matured or unmatured, determined or determinable, liquidated or unliquidated, or due or to become due, and whether in contract, tort, strict liability, successor liability or otherwise), and including all costs and expenses relating thereto (including fees, discounts and expenses of legal counsel, experts, engineers and consultants and costs of investigations).

"MERS" means Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its successors in interest.

- "MERS Designated Mortgage Loan" means Mortgage Loans for which MERS has been designated as the mortgagee of record, as nominee for the Seller, in accordance with the MERS Procedures Manual.
- "MERS Procedures Manual" means the MERS Procedures Manual, as it may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.
- "MERS System" means MERS mortgage electronic registry system, as more particularly described in the MERS Procedures Manual.
- "Mortgage" means with respect to a Mortgage Loan, the mortgage, security deed, deed to secure debt, deed of trust or other instrument which creates a first or second lien as set forth on the Mortgage Loan Schedule on the fee simple in such real property, including any riders, addenda, assumption agreements or modification relating thereto, which secures the Mortgage Note.
- "Mortgage Loan" or "Mortgage Loans" means any mortgage loan listed in the Mortgage Loan Schedule.
- "Mortgage Loan Documents" means with respect to any Mortgage Loan, the Mortgage Note, the Mortgage and any additional mortgage documents pertaining to such Mortgage Loan actually in the possession of the Seller or its designee as of the Closing Date.
- "Mortgage Loan Schedule" means (a) as of the Effective Date, the schedule of Mortgage Loans attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A, and (b) as of the Closing Date, the final Mortgage Loan Schedule after giving effect to the following sentence. Seller reserves the right, at any time prior to Closing, to withdraw Mortgage Loans from the Mortgage Loan Schedule if a Mortgage Loan has been paid in full or the Mortgage Loan has been refinanced. Purchaser's obligations under this Agreement to close on the remainder of the Mortgage Loans shall not be affected by the withdrawal of Mortgage Loans by Seller or Purchaser.
- "Mortgage Note" means the note, whether an original or a copy thereof, or other evidence of the indebtedness of a Mortgagor secured by a Mortgage.
- "Mortgaged Property" means with respect to each Mortgage Loan, the Mortgagor's real property securing repayment of the related Mortgage Note.
 - "Mortgagor" means the obligor(s) on a Mortgage Note.
- "Order" means any order, injunction, judgment, decree, ruling, writ, assessment or arbitration award of a Governmental Authority.
- "Permitted Encumbrances" shall mean (i) any taxes or assessments not yet due and payable, (ii) any standard printed exceptions in title insurance commitments, (iii) all easements and rights-of-way of record and all utility service easements of record, (iv) all subdivision plats of record and declarations and restrictive covenants pertaining to the Mortgaged Property, (v) any liens or encumbrances relating to FHA Advances, and (vi) any other liens or encumbrances which are subordinate to the Mortgage.

- "<u>Purchase Price</u>" means the Purchase Price for each of the Mortgage Loans as determined and described in Section 3.4 below.
- "Sale Motion" means the motion to secure approval of, *inter alia*, the entry of the Sale Order by the Bankruptcy Court.
- "Sale Order" means an Order of the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to, *inter alia*, sections 105 and 363 of the Bankruptcy Code (i) authorizing and approving, *inter alia*, the sale of the Mortgage Loans to Purchaser on the terms and conditions set forth herein and (ii) containing certain findings of facts, including, without limitation, a finding that Purchaser is a good faith purchaser pursuant to section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - "Seller's Closing Deliveries" has the meaning set forth in Section 7.1 hereof.
- "Seller's Closing Documents" means the documents described in Sections 7.1(b) and 7.1(c) hereof.
- "Seller Excluded Mortgage Loans" means the Mortgage Loans which are part of the Mortgage Loan Schedule as of the Effective Date but which are withdrawn or excluded by Seller for any of the reasons described in the definition of "Mortgage Loan Schedule".
- "Servicing File" means with respect to any Mortgage Loan a file pertaining to such Mortgage Loan which contains the documents in Seller's or its servicers possession necessary for the servicing of such Mortgage Loan.

"Transaction" means the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

Section 2.2. Other Definitional Provisions Terms of Construction.

- (a) Accounting terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement have the meanings given to those terms under GAAP.
- (b) Defined terms may be used in the singular or the plural, as the context requires.
- (c) References to Sections, Exhibits, Schedules and like references are to Sections, Exhibits, Schedules and the like of this Agreement unless otherwise expressly provided or to be provided at a later time.
- (d) The words "include," "includes" and "including" are deemed to be followed by the phrase "without limitation."
- (e) Unless the context in which it is used otherwise clearly requires, the word "or" has the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or."
- (f) Unless the context in which it is used otherwise clearly requires, all references to days, weeks and months mean calendar days, weeks and months.

Article 3. PURCHASE AND SALE OF EACH MORTGAGE LOAN

- Section 3.1. <u>Purchase and Sale of Each Mortgage Loan</u>. Subject to approval by the Bankruptcy Court, Seller hereby agrees to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Purchaser, and Purchaser hereby agrees to purchase from Seller, all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Mortgage Loans including the servicing rights thereto, listed in the Mortgage Loan Schedule, subject to and upon the terms and conditions hereof.
- Section 3.2. Closing. The closing shall occur as soon as practical after the Sale Order is entered but in no event later than two (2) business days after such date (the "Closing Date"); provided, however, that Purchaser and Seller may mutually agree to extend the Closing Date or consent to an additional closing on any Mortgage Loan that is not conveyed on the initial Closing Date. The closing will be held at such location as the Purchaser and Seller mutually agree. Purchaser and Seller agree that the closing shall be effected by an escrow closing procedure whereby the Mortgage Loan Documents will be delivered to the Document Custodian described in Section 3.5(c). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller will not be obligated to deliver, or cause the Document Custodian, as applicable, to deliver or release, the Mortgage Loan Documents for any Mortgage Loan, or any other closing documents, to Purchaser until such time as Seller has received notification from its financial institution that the Purchase Price has been received by Seller.
- Section 3.3. <u>Due Diligence.</u> Prior to the Effective Date Purchaser had the opportunity to perform due diligence on the Mortgage Loans based on the information Seller made available to Purchaser and such other documents and information requested by Purchaser and made available by Seller. Purchaser shall be responsible for all fees and expenses relating to Purchaser's due diligence.

Section 3.4. Purchase Price and Deposit.

- (a) <u>Purchase Price</u>. The "<u>Purchase Price</u>" to be paid by Purchaser to Seller with respect to a Mortgage Loan shall be the "Purchase Price" for the Mortgage Loan set forth on the Mortgage Loan Schedule attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.
- (b) <u>Deposit</u>. Within one (1) Business Day following Seller's execution of this Agreement, Purchaser shall deposit with the Escrow Agent an amount (the "<u>Deposit</u>") equal to ten percent (10%) of the Aggregate Purchase Price, based on the Purchase Prices shown on the Mortgage Loan Schedule, to be held by the Escrow Agent and disbursed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and the Escrow Agreement. A pro rata share of the Deposit shall be applied to the benefit of Purchaser toward the payment of the Purchase Price or refunded to Purchaser or paid to Seller in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement or otherwise described in accordance with the terms of Article 10 below. Seller, Purchaser and Escrow Agent shall execute the Escrow Agreement attached hereto as <u>Exhibit C</u> prior to delivery of the Deposit, which Escrow Agreement shall become effective upon the delivery of the Deposit to Escrow Agent. Any dispute as to the application or distribution of the Deposit shall be resolved by the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 3.5. Payment.

- (a) The Purchase Price for each Mortgage Loan, net of the applicable pro rata share of the Deposit as described in Section 3.4(b) shall be paid on the Closing Date by wire transfer in immediately available funds as directed by Seller. Seller, simultaneously with the payment of the Purchase Price on the Closing Date, shall execute and deliver to Purchaser an Assignment and Conveyance with respect to the Mortgage Loans purchased on the Closing Date and identified on the final Mortgage Loan Schedule attached thereto. If the closing for any Mortgage Loan is delayed for any reason or if the Parties shall determine that the closing of any Mortgage Loan cannot or will not occur for any reason, the Parties shall nevertheless continue to close the other Mortgage Loans on the Closing Date.
- (b) Within three (3) Business Days following the Closing Date, the contents of each Servicing File in Seller's possession shall be delivered to Purchaser, and Seller shall direct any third party in possession of a Servicing File to deliver the contents thereof to Purchaser. Nothing herein shall be construed to require Seller to retain any Servicing File or continue any obligations with respect thereto. Ownership of the contents of the Servicing Files shall vest in Purchaser on the Closing Date.
- No later than one (1) Business Day prior to the Closing Date, or such other date as the Parties shall agree, Seller shall deliver to an independent custodian selected by Purchaser and approved by Seller in its reasonable discretion (the "Document Custodian") the Mortgage Loan Documents, which Document Custodian shall hold such Mortgage Loan Documents in escrow pursuant to written instructions from Seller and approved by the Document Custodian in its reasonable discretion. The Purchaser shall have no obligation to close on a particular Mortgage Loan if Seller fails to deliver prior to the Closing Date (i) the Mortgage Loan Documents for such Mortgage Loan or (ii) any document required by the Bankruptcy Court for such conveyance, in which case the closing for all other Mortgage Loans shall occur as contemplated herein. The closing for such deferred Mortgage Loan shall be postponed until two (2) Business Days after delivery by Seller to the Document Custodian of such missing documents, at which time the individual Purchase Price shall be paid to Seller, and the Mortgage Loan shall be conveyed to Purchaser. If the Seller fails to deliver the missing documents for a deferred Mortgage Loan within ten (10) days after the Closing Date, either Purchaser or Seller shall have the right to remove the Mortgage Loan from the Mortgage Loan Schedule, and Purchaser shall have no obligation to purchase and Seller shall have no obligation to sell such Mortgage Loan.

Section 3.6. <u>Escrow</u>. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the following party shall serve as the escrow agent ("Escrow Agent") for purposes of holding the Deposit:

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company Atlanta National Title Services Office 200 Galleria Parkway SE, Suite 2060 Atlanta, GA 30339

Attention: Shawn A. Tidwell, Esq.

Email: stidwell@fnf.com Telephone: (678) 718-1428 Fax: (770) 850-8222 Payment for the use of the services of the Escrow Agent for purposes of holding the Deposit shall be the sole responsibility of Purchaser.

Article 4. SERVICING; TRANSFER OF SERVICING

Section 4.1. Servicing of the Mortgage Loans.

Subject to the limitations imposed by the terms and conditions of this Article 4, the Seller shall have full power and authority, acting alone, to do any and all things in connection with such servicing and administration which the Seller may deem necessary or desirable, consistent with the terms of this Agreement. During the period between the entry of the Sale Order and the Closing Date, the Seller shall not, without the prior written consent of the Purchaser (i) modify a Mortgage Loan (including, without limitation, a release of any collateral or any party from liability on or with respect to such Mortgage Loan), (ii) forgive principal in respect of any Mortgage Loan, (iii) accept a deed in lieu of foreclosure with respect to any Mortgage Loan, (iv) consent in writing to the closing of any short sale in respect of any Mortgaged Property, (v) commence any foreclosure with respect to any Mortgage Loan or bankruptcy proceeding against any Mortgagor, and (vi) settle any condemnation or insurance claim or proceeding.

Section 4.2. Transfer of Servicing.

On the Closing Date, Purchaser shall commence the servicing obligations with respect to each Mortgage Loan and Seller shall cease any servicing of the Mortgage Loans.

Article 5. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF PURCHASER

Section 5.1. Representations and Warranties. Purchaser represents, warrants and covenants to Seller as of the Effective Date and Closing Date, as follows:

- (a) <u>Due Formation and Good Standing</u>. Purchaser is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its state of formation.
- (b) <u>Authority and Capacity</u>. Subject to the entry of the Sale Order, Purchaser has all requisite power, authority, and capacity to enter into this Agreement and to perform its obligations hereunder. The execution and delivery of this Agreement and any related agreements or instruments and the consummation of the Transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, each has been duly and validly authorized by all necessary company action. This Agreement and any related agreements or instruments each constitute a valid and legally binding agreement of Purchaser enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (c) <u>No Conflict</u>. Neither the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the consummation of the Transactions contemplated hereby nor compliance with its terms and conditions, violates, conflicts with, results in the breach of or constitutes a default under, is prohibited by, or requires any additional approval under any of the terms, conditions or

provisions of Purchaser's [articles of organization or operating agreement; certificate of partnership or partnership agreement; articles of incorporation or by-laws] or any other agreement or instrument to which Purchaser is now a party or by which it is bound, or of any order, judgment or decree of any court or governmental authority applicable to Purchaser. No person or entity affiliated with Purchaser is affiliated with Seller or any present officer or director of Seller.

- (d) <u>Statements Made</u>. No representation, warranty or written statement made by Purchaser in this Agreement, or in any schedule, exhibit, report, written statement or certificate furnished to Seller by Purchaser in connection with the Transactions contemplated hereby, contains, or will contain, any untrue statement of a material fact.
- (e) <u>Broker Fees.</u> Purchaser is wholly and solely responsible to any investment banker, broker or finder it has employed who might be entitled to a fee or commission upon consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(f) Decision to Purchase.

- (i) Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement, neither Seller nor any of Seller Parties has made any, guaranties, promises, statements, assurances, representations or warranties, express or implied, to Purchaser including, without limitation, any pertaining to the status of title to the Mortgage Loans, the suitability of the Mortgage Loans for any purpose, the profitability of owning the Mortgage Loans, the physical or environmental condition of the Mortgaged Property, the suitability, habitability or merchantability or fitness of the Mortgage Loans for Purchaser's intended use or for any use whatsoever, the rental income or expenses thereof, the net or gross acreage contained therein, the zoning of the Mortgaged Property, the existence or satisfaction of any local, state or federal approvals or permits for the development or use thereof, the availability or existence of water, sewer or other utilities, the existence or nonexistence of any Hazardous Substances or materials in, on or under the Mortgaged Property, or as to any other past, present or future matter whatsoever.
- Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that with respect to each of the Mortgage Loans the data and files made available to it, together with Purchaser's ability to perform its own due diligence on each of the Mortgage Loans were an adequate and sufficient basis on which to determine whether to purchase each of the Mortgage Loans and upon which to enter into this Agreement for each Purchase Price set forth herein. Purchaser has made such independent investigations and engaged in such other due diligence as it deems to be warranted into the physical condition, title, nature, validity, enforceability, collectability and value of each of the Mortgage Loans, and all other facts Purchaser deemed material for its purchase of each of the Mortgage Loans, and Purchaser is entering into this transaction solely on the basis of that investigation and Purchaser's own judgment. Purchaser acknowledges that, except as set forth in this Agreement, Purchaser has not relied, and is not relying upon any information, document, sales brochures or other literature, maps, sketches, drawings, plans, projection, pro forma, statement, representation, guarantee or warranty (whether express or implied, oral or written, material or immaterial) that may have been given by or made by or on behalf of Seller or any of Seller Parties.

Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that it has satisfied itself regarding the condition of the Mortgage Loans, and that the Mortgage Loans will be purchased "AS IS AND WITH ALL FAULTS." Purchaser shall assume and shall be deemed to have assumed as of the Closing Date, (A) the responsibility and risk of all defects and deficiencies related to any FHA Insurance Contracts relating to or purporting to relate to the Mortgage Loans, and (B) the responsibility and risk of all defects to and conditions of the Mortgaged Properties, including such defects and conditions, if any that cannot be observed by casual inspection. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge and agree that this disclaimer has been specifically negotiated, and that the Mortgage Loans will be sold in their then-present condition. Except to the extent of any express representations contained in this Agreement, Purchaser hereby releases Seller Parties from any and all amounts, actions, demands, claims, costs, expenses, damages and liabilities (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs) (collectively, the "Released Liabilities") relating to or arising from the condition or status of, or any other matter in any way pertaining to, the Mortgage Loans, whether such Released Liabilities are known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, patent or latent. The provisions of this Section shall survive the execution and delivery of any Mortgage Loan delivered hereunder and the closing of the Transactions contemplated hereby.

Article 6. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF SELLER

Section 6.1. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. As to each Mortgage Loan, Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser as of the Effective Date and Closing Date, as follows:

- deliver and, subject to the entry of the Sale Order, perform its obligations under, and consummate the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Seller, and consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, have been duly authorized and approved by all required action on the part of Seller, including by Seller's board of directors and, subject to the entry of the Sale Order, does not require any authorization or consent of Seller's shareholders or members that has not been obtained. This Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by Seller and, subject to the entry of the Sale Order, is the legal, valid and binding obligation of Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms and subject to the entry of the Sale Order, will be a legal, valid and binding obligation of Seller enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (b) <u>Ownership</u>. The Seller is the sole owner and holder of the Mortgage Loan. The Seller has not assigned or pledged the Mortgage Loan, and the Seller has full right to transfer and sell the Mortgage Loan therein to the Purchaser and to sell and assign each Mortgage Loan pursuant to this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Survival of Representation and Warranties</u>. The representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement shall survive the Closing, but written notification of any claim arising therefrom must be received by Seller from Buyer within thirty (30) days after the Closing or such claim shall be forever barred and Seller shall have no liability with respect thereto. The aggregate liability of Seller for breach of any representations and warranties

made by it with respect to any particular Mortgage Loan shall not exceed the Purchase Price of such Mortgage Loan.

Article 7. TRANSFER OF INTEREST

- Section 7.1. <u>Delivery of Seller Documents and Other Items</u>. Subject to the approval of the Bankruptcy Court, on the Closing Date, Seller (or its designee) shall execute and deliver to Purchaser (or its designee) the following (collectively, "<u>Seller's Closing Deliveries</u>"):
- (a) Those Mortgage Loan Documents which are described on Exhibit D attached hereto and made a part hereof;
 - (b) The Assignment, Assumption and Conveyance; and
 - (c) Any other items required to be executed by the Bankruptcy Court.
- Section 7.2. <u>Delivery of Purchaser Documents and Other Items</u>. On the Closing Date, Purchaser will execute and/or deliver to Seller or to other applicable parties the following (collectively, "<u>Purchaser's Closing Deliveries</u>"):
- (a) The Purchase Price for the Mortgage Loans purchased on the Closing Date, wired to Seller as provided herein;
 - (b) The Assignment, Assumption and Conveyance; and
 - (c) Any other items required to be executed by the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 7.3. Further Assurances.

Seller and Purchaser shall cooperate with one another to execute and deliver such other documents and instruments as may be reasonably required to carryout the transactions contemplated under this Agreement. In connection with the assignment of any MERS Designated Mortgage Loan, Seller agrees that promptly after the Closing, it will cooperate with Purchaser to cause the MERS System to indicate that the related Mortgage Loans have been assigned by Seller to Purchaser in accordance with this Agreement by including in such computer files the information required by the MERS System to identify Purchaser as owner of such Mortgage Loans.

Section 7.4. Liability for FHA Advances.

The Purchase Price reflects the assumption by Purchaser of the obligation of Seller to repay FHA or any other party who may have paid the FHA Advances. Purchaser is responsible for all fees and costs, including interest charges, associated with FHA Advances made with respect to the Mortgage Loans (including FHA Advances in addition to those set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto), and Purchaser shall repay all such FHA Advances promptly after the Closing Date. Purchaser shall provide to Seller written confirmation of such repayment with respect to the FHA Advances described on Exhibit B attached hereto within ten (10) days after

the Closing Date and shall provide to Seller written confirmation of all other repayment of FHA Advances as soon as practicable.

Article 8. ACTION PRIOR TO THE CLOSING DATE

The Parties covenant and agree to take the following actions between the date hereof and the earlier of the termination of this Agreement and the Closing Date:

Section 8.1. Governmental Approvals. During the period prior to the Closing Date, Seller and Purchaser shall act diligently and reasonably, and shall cooperate with each other, to do or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or advisable consistent with applicable confidentiality and Legal Requirements to cause the conditions precedent to the Closing Date to be satisfied and to cause the Closing Date to occur.

Section 8.2. <u>Bankruptcy Court Approval.</u>

- (a) Seller and Purchaser acknowledge that this Agreement and the sale of the Mortgage Loan are subject to, and expressly conditioned upon, Bankruptcy Court approval. Seller and Purchaser acknowledge that to obtain such approval, Seller must demonstrate that they have taken reasonable steps to obtain the highest or otherwise best offer possible for the Mortgage Loan, including, but not limited to, giving notice of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement to creditors and certain other interested parties as ordered by the Bankruptcy Court.
- (b) As soon as reasonably practicable after the Effective Date, Seller shall file the Sale Motion with the Bankruptcy Court, and shall take such action as reasonably necessary to request a hearing to approve the Sale Motion.
- (c) Promptly after the filing of the Sale Motion, Seller shall cause the prompt delivery of notice to: (i) all known creditors, (ii) any party in interest with a known or potential claim against the Mortgage Loans, and (iii) each of the Mortgagors.

Article 9. CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

Section 9.1. Conditions to Obligations of Purchaser.

The obligation of Purchaser to purchase the Mortgage Loans and otherwise to enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment (or, if permitted by applicable law, waiver) on or prior to the Closing Date of the following conditions:

(a) the representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects when made and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as if such representations and warranties had been made on and as of such date, and Purchaser shall have received a certificate of Seller to such effect signed by a duly authorized officer thereof;

- (b) each of the Seller's Closing Deliveries required to be made to Purchaser pursuant to Section 7.1 shall have been so delivered;
 - (c) the Sale Order shall have been; and
- (d) no Governmental Authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated or entered any Order that is in effect and has the effect of making illegal or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement that has not been withdrawn or terminated.

Any condition specified in this Section 9.1 may be waived by Purchaser; <u>provided that</u> no such waiver shall be effective against Purchaser unless it is set forth in a writing executed by Purchaser.

- Section 9.2. <u>Conditions to Obligations of Seller</u>. The obligation of Seller to sell the Mortgage Loans and otherwise enter into the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment (or, if permitted by law, waiver) on or prior to the Closing Date of the following conditions:
- (a) the representations and warranties of Purchaser contained in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects when made and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as if such representations and warranties had been made on and as of such date and Seller shall have received a certificate of Purchaser to such effect signed by a duly authorized officer thereof;
- (b) each of the Purchaser's Closing Deliveries required to be made to Seller pursuant to Section 7.2 shall have been so delivered; and
 - (c) the Sale Order shall have been entered.
- (d) No Governmental Authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated or entered any Order that is in effect and has the effect of making illegal or otherwise prohibiting the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement that has not been withdrawn or terminated.

Any condition specified in this Section 9.2 may be waived by Seller; <u>provided that</u> no such waiver shall be effective against Seller unless it is set forth in writing executed by Seller.

Article 10. TERMINATION

Section 10.1. Termination.

This Agreement may be terminated, and the transactions contemplated hereby may be abandoned by mutual written consent of Purchaser and Seller, or by written notice promptly given to the other Party hereto, at any time prior to the Closing Date as set forth below:

(a) By either Purchaser or Seller

- (i) if any permanent injunction or other order of a court or competent authority or Governmental Authority which prevents the consummation of the transaction shall have become final and not appealable; or
- (ii) if the Sale Order has not been entered on or before the sixtieth (60th) day following the Effective Date.

(b) By Purchaser

- (i) upon ten (10) days written notice of such termination to the Seller, if the Closing Date has not occurred on or prior to the fifteenth (15th) Business Day after the Sale Order is entered; provided that the failure of the Closing Date to occur by such date is not due (in whole or in part) to a material breach by Purchaser of Purchaser's representations, warranties or covenants under this Agreement; or
- (ii) if there has been a breach by Seller of any of its representations or warranties that would result in the conditions set forth in Section 9.1 not being met which breach is not cured within ten (10) Business Days after notice of such breach is given by Purchaser to Seller; or
- (iii) if Seller fails to deliver Seller's Closing Documents on or before the Closing Date.

(c) By Seller

- (i) upon ten (10) days written notice of such termination to the Purchaser, if the Closing Date has not occurred on or prior to the fifteenth (15th) Business Day after the Sale Order is entered; <u>provided that</u> the failure of the Closing Date to occur by such date is not due (in whole or in part) to a material breach by Seller of Seller's representations, warranties or covenants under this Agreement; or
- (ii) if there has been a breach by Purchaser of any of its representations or warranties that would result in the conditions set forth in Section 9.2 not being met which breach is not cured within ten (10) Business Days after notice of such breach is given by Seller to Purchaser; or
- (iii) if Purchaser fails to deliver Purchaser's Closing Deliveries on or before the Closing Date.
- Section 10.2. <u>Effect of Termination</u>. In the event of termination of this Agreement by either Party, all rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement shall terminate without any liability of any Party to any other Party except as otherwise provided in this Article 10. If this Agreement terminates for any reason set forth in Section 10.1 and Seller is not entitled to retain the Deposit as liquidated damage pursuant to Section 10.4, the Deposit shall be refunded to Purchaser within three (3) Business Days after the date of such termination.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the provisions of Section 10.4 and Section 11 shall expressly survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement.

Section 10.3. Reserved.

Section 10.4. Loss of Deposit. In the event of a default by Purchaser in performing its obligation to close the Transaction or in performing any other material obligation on Purchaser's part to be performed under this Agreement which would entitle Seller to terminate this Agreement pursuant to Section 10.1(c) and Seller exercises such termination right and the Agreement is terminated, Seller shall be entitled to retain the Deposit as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, and upon such retention this Agreement shall be deemed terminated and neither Party hereto shall have any obligations to or rights or remedies against the other hereunder, except for any agreements or provisions hereof which are specifically provided herein to survive any cancellation or termination of this Agreement. SELLER AND PURCHASER AGREE THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO ESTIMATE THE DAMAGES WHICH SELLER MAY SUFFER UPON SUCH A DEFAULT BY PURCHASER AND THAT THE DEPOSIT REPRESENTS A REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE TOTAL NET DETRIMENT THAT SELLER WOULD SUFFER UPON SUCH A DEFAULT BY PURCHASER. SUCH LIQUIDATED AND AGREED DAMAGES ARE NOT INTENDED AS A FORFEITURE OR A PENALTY WITHIN THE MEANING OF APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.

Article 11. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 11.1. Confidential Nature of Information. Subject to Seller's obligations under the Bankruptcy Code and any legal disclosure obligations of Seller relating thereto, all information disclosed by Purchaser to Seller or by Seller to Purchaser in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, shall be and remain confidential, and Purchaser and Seller agree to retain them in confidence and to require their respective employees, consultants, professional representatives, and agents to retain said information in confidence. Neither Party will use or disclose to others, nor permit the use or disclosure of, any such confidential information obtained from or revealed by the other Party. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Section 11.1, Purchaser may disclose any information in a judicial, legislative, or administrative investigation or proceeding or to a government or other regulatory agency; provided that, to the extent permitted by, and practicable under, the circumstances, Purchaser provides to Seller (i) prior written notice of the intended disclosure or (ii) if prior written notice is not permitted or practicable under the circumstances, prompt notice of such disclosure. In the event this Agreement is terminated without the Closing of the transaction contemplated hereby, each Party shall remain obligated under this Section and Purchaser shall forthwith deliver to Seller (without retaining copies thereof) any and all documents or other written information obtained from Purchaser in connection with the Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby, provided however, that Purchaser may retain (a) any documents or records to the extent required by law or regulation or for internal legal or administrative purposes in accordance with its policies, and (b) any documents or records that would be unreasonably burdensome to destroy (such as archived computer records). The purpose of this section shall survive the Closing Date or the earlier termination of this Agreement for a period of one (1) year from the Effective Date.

Section 11.2. No Public Announcement. Neither Seller nor Purchaser shall, without the approval of Seller (in the case of a disclosure by Purchaser) or Purchaser (in the case of a disclosure by Seller), which approval in either case shall not be unreasonably withheld, make any press release or other public announcement concerning the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except as and to the extent that any such Party shall be so obligated by law, including as may be required as party of the Bankruptcy Case by securities laws, or by the rules of any stock exchange, in which case the other Party shall be advised prior to such disclosure and the Parties shall use their reasonable best efforts to cause a mutually agreeable release or announcement to be issued.

Section 11.3. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given or delivered by personal delivery, by facsimile or by a nationally recognized private overnight courier service addressed as follows:

If to Purchaser, to:

Urban Financial Group, Inc. 9175 S. Yale Avenue #300 Attn: Bryan Hendershot Tulsa, OK 74137 Facsimile: 918-477-7772

If to Seller, to:

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp. 315 N.E. 14th St. Ocala, FL 34470 Attn: Mr. Neil Luria, Chief Restructuring Officer Facsimile: (801) 751-9537

with a copy to (which shall not constitute notice):

Troutman Sanders LLP 600 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 5200 Atlanta, Georgia 30308

Attn: John E. Buehner Facsimile: (404) 962-6517

or to such other address or facsimile number as such Party may indicate by a notice delivered to the other Party hereto.

Any notice, consent, authorization, direction or other communication delivered as aforesaid shall be deemed to have been effectively delivered and received, if sent by a nationally recognized private overnight courier service, on the date following the date upon which it is delivered for overnight delivery to such courier service, if delivered personally (with written confirmation of receipt), on the date of such delivery or, if sent via facsimile, on the date of the transmission of the facsimile, provided that the sender thereof receives written confirmation that the facsimile was successfully delivered to the intended recipient.

Section 11.4. Successors and Assigns.

- (a) Except as expressly permitted in this Agreement, the rights and obligations of the Parties under this Agreement shall not be assignable without the written consent of the other Party hereto.
- (b) This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their successors and permitted assigns. The successors and permitted assigns hereunder shall include any permitted assignee as well as the successors in interest to such permitted assignee (whether by merger, consolidation, liquidation (including successive mergers, consolidations or liquidations) or otherwise). Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person other than the Parties and successors and assigns permitted by this Section 11.4 any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Agreement.
- Section 11.5. Entire Agreement; Amendments. This Agreement and all exhibits hereto contain the entire understanding of the Parties with regard to the subject matter contained herein or therein, and supersede all prior agreements, understandings or letters of intent between or among any of the Parties hereto with respect to such subject matter. This Agreement shall not be amended, modified or supplemented except by a written instrument signed by an authorized representative of each of the Parties.
- Section 11.6. Waivers. Any term or provision of this Agreement may be waived, or the time for its performance may be extended, by the Party or Parties entitled to the benefit thereof. Any such waiver shall be validly and sufficiently authorized for the purposes of this Agreement if, as to any Party, it is authorized in writing by an authorized representative of such Party. Except as otherwise provided herein, the failure of any Party to enforce at any time any provision of this Agreement shall not be construed to be a waiver of such provision, nor in any way to affect the validity of this Agreement or any part hereof or the right of any Party thereafter to enforce each and every such provision. No waiver of any breach of this Agreement shall be held to constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent breach. No failure on the part of any Party to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of such right, power or remedy by such Party preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any right, power or remedy. All remedies hereunder are cumulative and are not exclusive of any other remedies provided by law.
- Section 11.7. Expenses. Except as expressly provided otherwise herein, each Party will pay all costs and expenses incident to its negotiation and preparation of this Agreement and to its performance and compliance with all agreements and conditions contained herein on its part to be performed or complied with, including the fees, expenses and disbursements of its counsel and accountants. Payment for the all recording costs with respect to Assignments of Mortgage shall be the sole responsibility of Purchaser.
- Section 11.8. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. Wherever possible, each provision hereof shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but in case any one or more of the provisions contained herein shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such provision shall be ineffective to the extent, but only to the

extent, of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without invalidating the remainder of such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision or provisions or any other provisions hereof, unless such a construction would be unreasonable.

Section 11.9. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considered an original instrument, but all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become binding when one or more counterparts have been signed by and delivered to each of the Parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Agreement by facsimile or electronically imaged signatures such as .pdf files shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

Section 11.10. Governing Law.

- (a) This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts executed in and to be performed in that State.
- (b) All actions and proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including the resolution of any and all disputes hereunder, shall be heard and determined in the Bankruptcy Court, and the Parties hereby irrevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Bankruptcy Court in any such action or proceeding and irrevocably waive the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of any such action or proceeding. The Parties hereby consent to service of process by mail (in accordance with Section 11.3) or any other manner permitted by law.
- (c) THE PARTIES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM (WHETHER BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE) ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE ACTIONS OF SELLER, BUYER, OR THEIR RESPECTIVE REPRESENTATIVES IN THE NEGOTIATION OR PERFORMANCE HEREOF.
- Section 11.11. No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the Parties and their permitted assigns and nothing herein, express or implied, is intended to or shall confer upon any other person any legal or equitable benefit, claim, cause of action, remedy or right of any kind.

[signatures on following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned Parties to this Agreement has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by one of its duly authorized officers or members, as of the date set forth below.

PURCHASER:

URBAN FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., an Oklahoma corporation

Bv

Name: Bryan Hendershot

Title: (Président

Date: May 24, 2010

SELLER:

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP., a Florida

corporation

By:

Neil Luria

Chief Restructuring Officer

Date: May 25, 2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned Parties to this Agreement has caused this Agreement to be duly executed by one of its duly authorized officers or members, as of the date set forth below.

PURCHASER:

URBAN FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., an

Oklahoma corporation

By: _____

Name: Bryan Hendershot

Title: President

Date: May 24, 2010

SELLER:

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP., a Florida

corporation

By: Neil Luria

Chief Restructuring Officer

Date: May 25, 2010

Exhibit A

Mortgage Loan Schedule

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP. Sale of Reverse Mortgages

Celink#	TBW Loan#	Mortgaged Property (Address)	UPB	Allocated Purchase Price
5407	9456		\$90,991.61	\$84,176.85
5835	5340		\$111,712.02	\$87,560.87
6510	1453		\$123,059.44	\$123,059.44
8661	8161		\$237,172.08	\$124,376.21
0297	7358		\$271,089.70	0.00
0298	8453		\$60,285.80	\$60285.80
0486	7618		\$176,932.73	\$123,650.05
0796	1675.		\$142,673.71	\$133,173.71
0941	8139		\$231,999.77	0.00
2921	9820		\$69,634.18	\$32,391.79
3111	2161		\$119,692.51	\$66,141.25
3940	1605		\$50,417.26	\$ 50,417.26
4439	5520		\$157,751.59	0.00
4510	4944		\$99,290.21	0.00
5128	0376		\$126,676.91	\$109,552.05
9439	9552		\$96,303.96	\$67,191.88
9972	8903		\$116,924.55	0.00
0687	6299		\$89,430.13	\$51,216.25
1326	4285	-	\$60,050.07	\$21,984.89
1478	4494		\$69,144.03	Ó
1477	6239		\$85,913.18	0
1590	6063		\$68,980.02	0
1609	6141		\$201,506.22	0
			Total Purchase Price	\$1,135,178.30

NCTE: UPB based on 4/27 reports including estimated FHA Advances. NOTE: Please enter Total Purchase Price in the space indicated above.

Exhibit B

Celink#	TBW Loan #	Mortgaged Property (Address)	FHA Insured	Current Total UPB	Advances by FHA
5407	9456	7	Yes	\$90,991.61	annumentary and all this Conference of the
5835	5340		Yes	\$103,312.02	\$8,400.00
6510	1453		Yes	\$123,059.44	
8661	8161		Yes	\$167,172.08	\$70,000.00
0297	7358		No	\$271,089.70	
0298	8453		Yes	\$53,985.80	\$6,300.00
0486	7618		Yes	\$176,932.73	
0796	1675		Yes	\$142,673.71	
0941	8139		No	\$231,999.77	
2921	9820		Yes	\$69,634.18	
3111	2161		Yes	\$119,692.51	
3940	1605		Yes	\$50,417.26	
4439	5520		No	\$157,751.59	
4510	4944		No	\$99,290.21	
5128	0376		Yes	\$126,676.91	
9439	9552		Yes	\$96,303.96	
9972	8903		No	\$116,924.55	
0687	6299		Yes	\$89,430.13	
1326	4285		Yes	\$50,936.28	\$9,113.79
1476	4494		No	\$69,144.03	
1477	6239		No	\$85,913.18	
1590	6063		No	\$68,980.02	
1609	6141		No	\$201,506.22	

NOTE: UPB is as of 4/27/10 and presented separately from Advances by FHA, estimated at same date

Exhibit C

Escrow Agreement

THIS ESCROW AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into this 25th day of May, 2010, by and among TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP., a Florida corporation ("Seller"), Urban Financial Group, Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation ("Purchaser"), and FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY ("Escrow Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller and Purchaser are parties to that certain Mortgage Loan Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "<u>Contract</u>") to which this Agreement is attached as <u>Exhibit C</u>, with respect to certain mortgage loans more particularly described in the Contract; and

WHEREAS, Section 3.4 of the Contract provides for the payment of One Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen and 83/100 (\$113,517.83) Dollars to Escrow Agent as the "Deposit" under the Contract to be held, invested and disbursed by Escrow Agent in accordance with the Contract and this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the agreements set forth in the Contract and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Delivery of Deposit</u>. Purchaser has delivered to Escrow Agent the Deposit by wire transfer, and Escrow Agent hereby acknowledges receipt of said Deposit.
- 2. <u>Investment of Deposit</u>. Escrow Agent hereby agrees to hold, administer and disburse the Deposit pursuant to this Agreement. Escrow Agent shall deposit the Deposit in an account with Escrow Agent's regular national banking association or state chartered bank. Escrow Agent shall segregate and hold the Deposit separate and apart from any of its own funds and general assets (the "<u>Account</u>") for the benefit of the Purchaser. Escrow Agent shall provide evidence of the establishment of the Account to the Purchaser and Seller.
- 3. <u>Disbursement of Deposit</u>. Upon (i) receipt by Escrow Agent of written notice and certification from either of Seller or Purchaser (which such party, as the case may be, is hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Notifying Party</u>" and the other of either Seller or Purchaser, as the case may be, is hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Non-Notifying Party</u>") to Escrow Agent (and with a copy of such notice to be delivered to the Non-Notifying Party), that there exist certain conditions or facts which under the Contract entitle the Notifying Party to receipt of the Deposit, or any portion thereof, from Escrow Agent; and (ii) a failure by Escrow Agent to receive within ten (10) days after receipt thereof, a written notice and certification from the Non-Notifying Party as to the non-existence of the conditions or facts certified by the Notifying Party, then the Escrow Agent shall disburse the Deposit, or such portion thereof as may be applicable, to the Notifying Party.

- Compensation and Liability of Escrow Agent. Escrow Agent shall be entitled to a fee in the amount of \$500.00 for its services hereunder, which shall be paid by Purchaser. Escrow Agent shall be liable only to hold the Deposit and to deliver same to the parties named herein in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, it being expressly understood that by acceptance of this Agreement, Escrow Agent is acting in the capacity of a depository only, and shall not be liable or responsible to anyone for any damages, losses or expenses unless same shall be caused by the negligence or willful malfeasance of Escrow Agent. In the event of any disagreement among any of the parties to this Agreement, or among them or any of them and any other person, resulting in adverse claims and demands being made in connection with or for any property involved herein or affected hereby, Escrow Agent shall be entitled to refuse to comply with any such claims or demands as long as such disagreement may continue, and in so refusing, shall make no delivery or other disposition of any property then held by it under this Agreement, and in so doing, Escrow Agent shall not become liable in any way for such refusal, and Escrow Agent shall be entitled to continue to refrain from acting until (i) the right of adverse claimants shall have been finally settled by binding arbitration or finally adjudicated in a court assuming and having jurisdiction of the property involved herein or affected hereby, or (ii) all differences shall have been adjusted by agreement between Seller and Purchaser and Escrow Agent shall have been notified in writing of such agreement signed by Seller and Purchaser. Further, Escrow Agent shall have the right, at any time after a dispute between Seller and Purchaser has arisen, to pay the Deposit into the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle District of Florida for payment to the appropriate party, whereupon Escrow Agent's obligations hereunder shall terminate.
- 5. <u>FDIC Insurance</u>. Purchaser and Seller confirm their understanding and agreement that that the Deposit will be deposited in Escrow Agent's national banking association or state chartered. bank (the "<u>Bank</u>") as set forth in Section 2 and that the moneys held in the Account may exceed available FDIC insurance. Purchaser and Seller fully understand and accept the risk of full or partial loss of the Deposit or temporary unavailability of the Deposit (collectively, a "<u>Loss</u>") resulting from any Bank closing, Bank failure, or Bank insolvency, receivership, bankruptcy, dissolution or similar event or proceeding, and agree that the Escrow Agent shall have no responsibility or liability to either of them for any Loss.
- 6. <u>Indemnification</u>. Except with respect to the negligence, willful malfeasance or intentional misconduct of Escrow Agent, Purchaser and Seller hereby indemnify and hold Escrow Agent harmless against any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and expenses, including, without limitation, costs of investigation and legal counsel fees which may be imposed upon Escrow Agent or incurred by Escrow Agent in connection with the performance of its duties hereunder, including, without limitation, any interpleader action or other litigation arising from this Agreement or involving the subject matter hereof.
- 7. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, demands, statements, and requests (collectively the "notice") required or permitted to be given under this Agreement must be in writing and shall be deemed to have been properly given or served as of the date hereinafter specified: (i) on the date of personal service upon the person to whom the notice is addressed, or if such person is not available, the date such notice is left at the address of the person to whom it is directed, or (ii) on the date the notice is postmarked by the United States Post Office, provided it is sent prepaid, registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or (iii) on the date the notice is delivered by

a courier service (including Federal Express, Express Mail, Emery or similar operation) to the address of the person to whom it is directed, provided it is sent prepaid, with confirmation of receipt requested, or (iv) on the date the notice is delivered via facsimile, provided that a second copy of the notice is simultaneously sent pursuant to one of the other methods permitted by this provision. The initial notice address of each signatory to this Agreement is set forth below.

PURCHASER

Urban Financial Group, Inc. 9175 S. Yale Avenue #300

Tulsa, OK 74137 Fax: 918.477.7772

Attention: Bryan Hendershot

SELLER:

Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp.

315 NE 14th Street Ocala, FL 34470 Fax: 801.751.9537 Attention: Neil Luria

ESCROW AGENT:

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company Atlanta National Title Services Office 200 Galleria Parkway SE, Suite 2060

Atlanta, GA 30339 Fax: (770) 850-8222

Attention: Shawn A. Tidwell, Esq.

Each party shall have the right from time to time and at any time, upon at least ten (10) days' prior written notice thereof in accordance with the provisions hereof, to change its respective address and to specify any other address within the United States of America; provided, however, notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary, in order for the notice of address change to be effective it must actually be delivered. Refusal to accept delivery of a notice or the inability to deliver a notice because of an address change which was not properly communicated shall not defeat or delay the giving of a notice.

- 8. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives, successors and assigns.
 - 9. <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence in this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The parties agree that this Agreement, and any documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement, may be transmitted between them by email and/or by

facsimile. The parties intend that facsimile signatures and electronically imaged signatures such as .pdf files shall constitute original signatures and are binding on all parties.

11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be deemed to be a contract entered into pursuant to the laws of the state of New York and shall in all respects be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the state of New York, without application of its conflicts of laws principles.

[Signatures on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed under seal as of the date and year first above written.

SEL	T	FR	
17171		11111	.*

TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP., a Florida corporation

By:	
Name:	Neil Luria
Title:	Chief Restructuring Officer

PURCHASER:

URBAN FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., an Oklahoma corporation

By:
Name: Bryan Hendershot
Title: President

ESCROW AGENT:

FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Exhibit D

Mortgage Loan Documents Delivered at Closing

With respect to each Mortgage Loan, the Mortgage Loan Documents to be delivered to the Document Custodian shall mean each of the following items:

- (a) Either (i) the original Mortgage Note, bearing all intervening endorsements or allonges, or (ii) if the original Mortgage Note has been misplaced or is not otherwise available, a copy of the Mortgage Note accompanied by and attached to a Lost Note Affidavit in the form attached hereto as **Schedule D-1**, together with an allonge, endorsed, "Pay to the order of [Purchaser], without recourse" and signed in the name of Seller by an authorized officer, including any riders thereto".
- (b) Except as provided herein and for each Mortgage Loan that is not a MERS Designated Mortgage Loan, either: (i) the original recorded Mortgage, including all riders thereto, with recording information thereon, or (ii), if the original Mortgage has been misplaced, a copy of the recorded Mortgage, including all riders thereto, showing the recording information thereon.
- (c) In the case of each Mortgage Loan that is not a MERS Designated Mortgage Loan, an original individual Assignment of Mortgage for each Mortgage Loan, in favor of Purchaser, in form and substance acceptable for recording but not recorded. Purchaser agrees to deliver to Seller by June 7, 2010, a proposed form of each Assignment of Mortgage for Seller's review.
- (d) To the extent this Seller's possession, an original or a copy of (i) an attorney's opinion of title and abstract of title the form and substance of which is acceptable to mortgage lending institutions making mortgage loans in the area where the Mortgaged Property is located or (ii) an American Land Title Association ("ALTA") lender's title insurance policy or other generally acceptable form of policy of insurance, issued by a title insurer qualified to do business in the jurisdiction where the Mortgaged Property is located, insuring the Seller, its successors and assigns, with respect to each Mortgage Loan as to the priority lien of the Mortgage in the original principal amount of the Mortgage Loan (or, if such policy has not yet been issued by the insurer, the preliminary title report or title commitment).
- (e) Copies of all intervening assignments in Seller's possession, if any, with evidence of recording thereon, if applicable.
- (f) Copies of all assumption, modification, consolidation or extension agreements in Seller's possession, if any.
- (j) The mortgage insurance documentation in Seller's possession, if any, with respect to each FHA Loan.

Schedule D-1

LOST NOTE AFFIDAVIT

TBW Loan Borrower's	**************************************		***************************************			
STATE OF)	aa .			
COUNTY C)F)	SS.:			
connection	ortgage Corp. ("TBW" with the sale of a n and being duly sworn, That TBW is the hole	nortga depos	ge loan by TBV e and say, on beha	W toalf of TBW as fo	ollows:	ż n
	Date:Borrower(s)			_	ny note (140te).	
	Original Payee: Original Principal Ar Address of Mortgage	nount	: \$			
2	TOTAL AND					

- 2. That the original Note was not located after a diligent search which consisted of a thorough search of TBW's corporate offices and that the original of the Note appears to have been lost, mislaid or misfiled.
- 3. That the records of TBW do not show that such Note was ever released, paid off, satisfied, assigned, transferred or hypothecated.
- 4. That TBW is aware that the Loan Purchaser, to which the loan evidenced by the Note is to be assigned, is entitled to rely upon the statements made herein as to such Note having been lost, mislaid or misfiled and never having been released, paid off, satisfied, assigned, transferred or hypothecated.
- 5. That in the event that TBW should ever locate said Note, TBW agrees to provide said Note to the Loan Purchaser (or its designee) upon return of this Affidavit to TBW.
 - 6. That attached hereto is a true and correct copy of the Note.
- 7. This Affidavit is intended to be relied on by the Loan Purchaser, its successors, and assigns.

	EXECUTED THIS day of June, 2010:
	TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP.
	By: Name: Title:
	day of June, 2010, before me appeared to me personally know, who being duly
Whitaker Mortgage Corp., a such corporation and said be the free act and deed of s	e is the of Taylor, Bean & and that said Lost Note Affidavit was signed and sealed on behalf of acknowledged this instrument to aid corporation.
Notary Public in and for the State of	•
My Commission expires:	<u>.</u>

Exhibit E

Form of Assignment, Assumption and Conveyance

Conveyance"), dated [], 2010, is (the "Seller") and ("Pu Mortgage Loan Purchase and Sale Agreem between Seller and Purchaser, the provision	d Conveyance (the "Assignment, Assumption and a made by Taylor, Bean & Whitaker Mortgage Corp. Brehaser") pursuant to the terms and conditions of the nent, dated as of [], 2010 (the "Agreement"), as of which are incorporated here, as such terms may capitalized terms shall have the meanings ascribed to fined herein.
title and interest in and to the Mortgage attached hereto as <u>Schedule I</u> , together with Files and servicing rights, in accordance wi supplemented or modified by this Assignrhereby accepts and assumes all of Seller'	nd assigns to the Purchaser, all of the Seller's right, Loans described on the Mortgage Loan Schedule the related Mortgage Loan Documents, the Servicing th the terms of the Agreement, as such terms may be ment, Assumption and Conveyance. The Purchasers rights and obligations under the Mortgage Loans attached as Schedule I and under all FHA Insurance
accordance with the laws of the State of Ne Assumption and Conveyance shall be subject Court, Middle District of Florida (Jackson more actual counterparts, all of which toge which shall be considered duplicate original shall be binding upon and inure to the	Conveyance shall be governed and interpreted in w York. Any dispute arising out of this Assignment, at to the exclusive jurisdiction of the U.S. Bankruptcy wille). This Assignment may be executed in one or ther shall be one and the same instrument and all of als. This Assignment, Assumption and Conveyance benefit of the parties hereto and their respective ors, affiliates and assigns, and upon any corporation hereto may merge or consolidate.
TO WITNESS THIS, the Seller an by a duly authorized officer as of the date fin	nd Purchaser have each caused its name to be signed rest written above.
	TAYLOR, BEAN & WHITAKER MORTGAGE CORP.
	By: Name: Title:
	[PURCHASER].
	By: Name: Bry: Lencer stort Title: (res.clen t